RESOLUTION NO. 2024-48

A Resolution of the City of McMinnville appointing Eli Brown Judge Pro Tempore of the McMinnville Municipal Court.

RECITALS:

Whereas, the City Council, under Municipal Code section 2.40.020, has the authority to appoint a Judge *Pro Tempore* to serve when the appointed Municipal Judge is unavailable; and

Whereas, Mr. Arnold Poole currently serves as Municipal Judge of the Municipal Court; and

Whereas, the City does not currently have an appointed Judge *Pro Tempore* for the Municipal Court to serve in the absences of the Municipal Judge; and

Whereas, having satisfied Municipal Code section 2.40.030 concerning qualifications for the post, the City Council appoints Mr. Eli Brown as Judge Pro Tempore for the City's Municipal Court.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MCMINNVILLE, OREGON as follows:

- 1. That Mr. Eli Brown is appointed Judge *Pro Tempore*, and the City Manager is authorized to enter into an agreement with Mr. Brown in a form substantially similar to Exhibit 1 attached hereto.
- 2. This Resolution is effective upon passage.

Adopted by the Common Council of the City of McMinnville at a regular meeting held the 27th day of August, 2024 by the following votes:

Ayes: Garvin, Menke, Geary, Cheno	weth, Payne	
Nays:		
Approved this 27 th day of August, 2024.		
RIX		
MAYOR		
Approved as to form:	Attest:	

Exhibits:

Exhibit 1 – Agreement for Municipal Court Pro Tem Judicial Services.

Resolution No. 2024-48 Effective Date: August 27, 2024

Page 1 of 1